Case 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 1

GORDON H. DePAOLI
Nevada State Bar No. 195
DALE E. FERGUSON
Nevada State Bar No.4986
WOODBURN AND WEDGE
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500
Reno, Nevada 89511
Telephone: 775 / 688-3000

Attorneys for WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION

DISTRICT
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, IN EQUITY NO. C-125

SUBFILE NO. C-125-B
Plaintiff,

WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,
WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION
DISTRICT'S RESPONSE TO THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S
AND WALKER RIVER PAIUTE
TRIBE'S BRIEF REGARDING
WHEN ANSWERS NEED TO BE
FILED IN THIS ACTION

V.

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
a corporation, ef al.,

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,

Counterclaimants,
V.

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
et al.,

Counterdefendants.

R T N N T R T " i S SR

of 9



Case 3

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 2

L INTRODUCTION.

In connection with the briefs on threshold issues, the United States and Walker River
Tribe asserted that answers must be filed before threshold issues are finalized. See, e.g., United
States and Walker River Paiute Tribe Opening Brief, Doc. 1411, pp. 6-7; United States and
Walker River Paiute Tribe Response Regarding Threshold Issues, Doc. 1442, p.16. The
Walker River Irrigation District and other defendants contend that answers are not necessary to
finalize and litigate threshold issues, and would serve no nseful purpose at this time, except
unnecessary cost and delay. See, e.g., Walker River Irrigation District's Responsive Brief on
Threshold Issues, Doc. 1443, pp 7-9; Walker River Irrigation District's Reply Brief on
Threshold Issues, Doc. 1453, pp. 12-14.

Now the United States and Tribe assert that "it is premature to determine when answers
should be filed in relation to the litigation of threshold issues under the CMO because the Court
has not yet identified these issues." United States and Tribe Brief, Doc. 1487, p. 3. However,
in order to ensure continued delay, unnecessary cost and expense, and that the issues initially
addressed do nothing to avoid that unnecessary cost and expense, the United States and Tribe
ask the Court to establish a deadline for filing answers or motions under Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 12.
Id. Further, they argue that any threshold issue which "cannot be handled as dispositive
motions under Rule 12 should not be addressed until afier answers are filed and the issues
properly joined." ' Id., p. 4.

The only apparent bases for these positions, other than delay, is that to do otherwise is

somehow inconsistent with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, exposes the United States and

' The reference to "dispositive" Rule 12 motions is an oxymoron in the context of this case.
Motions under Rule 12(b)(4), (5) and (6) are rarely dispositive, and are not likely to be so here.
The District has recognized that what is a very narrow issue on subject matter jurisdiction,
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 12(b)(1), should be addressed as a threshold issue. See, District Reply Brief,

Doc. 1453, pp. 10-12.
2-

of 9



Case 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 3

Tribe to prejudice in their ability to prepare and conduct discovery, and creates an unreasonable
risk that some defendants will not be bound by resolution of threshold issues. These
contentions do not withstand scrutiny.

IL. THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE ALLOW THE COURT TO
PROVIDE FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF, DISCOVERY ON AND
LITIGATION OF THRESHOLD ISSUES HERE WITHOUT REQUIRING
ANSWERS FROM ALL DEFENDANTS.

Except for the time periods listed in Rule 6(b)(2), this Court has the discretion to extend
any time periods established by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The exceptions set forth
in Rule 6(b)(2) do not relate to the time for filing answers. As the District has argued, there are
good reasons why the Court did not require an answer as an initial response to service of
process, and why answers are not needed to identify, conduct discovery on, and litigate
appropriate threshold issues. First, it recognized that, depending on the outcome of certain
threshold issues, a formal responsive pleading from every defendant might never be necessary.
Second, it understood that even if an answer were required and not filed, a default judgment
could never be taken until the conclusion of the case, and then only if plaintiffs were
successful. See, District's Reply, Doc. 1453, pp. 12-13. Third, the Court also knew that it was
and is possible that after resolution of threshold issues, lifigation of the Tribal Claims might
involve adjudication of the relative priorities and relationships of some or all of the
underground water rights and additional surface water rights in the Walker River Basin, which
would then necessitate not only answers, but also counterclaims and crossclaims. Finally, the
Court was aware that, at some point, answers might also be required as to the bifurcated
Federal Claims. The Court was right then, and it will be right now in not requiring answers
before appropriate threshold issues related to the Tribal Claims are addressed. To do otherwise

results in nothing more than unnecessary cost, expense and delay. See, District's Reply Brief,

Doc. 1453, p. 14.

b of 9




Case 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 4

Rule 26(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure also allows a court to authorize
discovery to proceed at any time. The Court has done just that with the Case Management
Order in allowing full and complete discovery on threshold issues. CMO, Doc. 108, p. 13.
Identification of those issues through the process which began in June of 2008, and which has
extended to November of 2008 (see, Doc., Nos. 1359-1362; Doc. Nos. 1411-1416; Doc. Nos.
1441-1443; Doc. Nos. 1452-1455), provides far more information to the United States and
Tribe for purposes of preparing for and conducting discovery than answers will ever provide.
II. IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO INVITE MOTIONS WHICH ASSERT, OR

ANSWERS WHICH RAISE DEFENSES, UNDER FED.R.CIV.P., RULE 12(b)(2),

(4) OR (5) TO ENSURE THAT DEFENDANTS WILL BE BOUND BY

RESOLUTION OF THRESHOLD ISSUES.

Given the attention which has been devoted here to the form of process, to its service,
and to the filing of Notices of Appearance and Intent to Participate, it is difficult to imagine a
viable motion or defense under Rule 12(b)(4) or (5). Moreover, any such defects in the form or
service of process can be cured.

If, for some reason, there are a few defendants over whom there is no personal
jurisdiction, it is highly likely that litigation of the threshold issues related to the Tribal Claims
and the Tribal Claims themselves would still proceed.” The Court clearly has personal
jurisdiction over most, if not all, of the defendants. Thus, this hypothetical issue will be framed
by Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 19(b), and in all probability, the action will proceed without the few

defendants who are not subject to the Court's jurisdiction. That situation is not changed by

requiring answers now.

? For purposes of this discussion, it is assumed that the hypothetical personal jurisdiction

question is one which cannot be overcome.
-4-

| of O ¢




Case 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page §

For all practical purposes, a person with a viable Rule 12(b)(4) or (5) motion will be
bound by resolution of the threshold issues. Resolution of threshold issues will either result in
complete or partial victory for the defendants, or will require the Court to proceed to whatever
remains on the merits of the Tribal Claims. It is unlikely that a defendant with an available
defense under Rule 12(b)(4) or (5), or even under Rule 12(b)(2), will want to relitigate a
complete or partial victory for defendants.

It is equally unlikely that a defendant who successfully alsserts a defense under Rule
12(b)(4) or (5) will not have to live with a complete or partial victory for plaintiffs on threshold
issues, The decision will be the law of the case. See, e.g., United States v. Lummi Indian
Tribe, 235 F.3d 443, 452-53 (9th Cir. 2000) ("[A] court is generally precluded from
reconsidering an issue previously decided by the same court, or a higher court in the identical
case.”). In the context of this massive proceeding, the availability of a defense under Rule
12(b)(4) or (5) to a few defendants will not create an exception to application of the law of the
case doctrine here. See, Lummi, 235 F.3d at 452-53 (The law of the case doctrine is applied
unless: (1) the first decision was clearly erroneous; (2) an intervening change in law occurred;
(3) the evidence on remand was substantially different; (4) other changed circumstances exist;
or (5) a manifest injustice would otherwise result.). Moreover, if a viable exception to that
doctrine applies, it will also apply to all defendants.

IV. CONCLUSION.

The Court should proceed to identify, allow discovery on, consider and decide threshold
issues which have the real possibility to narrow the scope of this litigation before requiring
[

/7
Iy

I

b of 9 -




Case 3]73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 6 of 9

I H answers from all defendants.

2 DATED this 17th day of February, 2009.

3 WOODBURN AND WEDGE

4

5 QL pw(:
By: /2> Ui ﬂf\"’ / ‘[ .

6 Gordon H. DePaoli

Dale E. Ferguson
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500

g Reno, Nevada 89511
Attorneys for WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION
9 DISTRICT

10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28




Case 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that I am an employee of Woodburn and Wedge and that on the 17th day of
February, 2009, I electronically served the foregoing Walker River Irrigation District's
Response to the United States of America’s and Walker River Paiute Tribe's Brief Regarding
When Answers Need to Be Filed in This Action with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECFE
system, which will send notification of such filing to the following via their email addresses:

Linda Ackley
lackley@water.ca.gov

Marta Adams
maadams(@ag.state.nv.us, payoung(@ag.state.nv.us

Greg Addington
greg.addington@usdoj.gov, judy.farmer@usdoj.gov, joanie.silvershield@usdoj.gov

George Benesch
gbenesch@sbceglobal.net

Karen Peterson
kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com, jjonas@allisonmackenzie.com

Simeon Herskovits
simeon@communityandenvironment.net

John W. Howard
Jjohnh@jwhowardattorneys.com, elisam@jwhowardattorneys.com

Michael D. Hoy
Michael D Hoy mhoy@nevadalaw.com

Erin K.L. Mahaney
emahaney@waterboards.ca.gov

David L. Negri
david.negri@usdoj.gov

Michael W. Neville
michael.neville@doj.ca.gov, wallace.greene@doj.ca.gov

Susan Schneider
susan.schneider@usdoj.gov

Laura Schroeder
counsel@water-law.com

of 9 .



Case 3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page §

Stacey Simon
ssimon@mono.ca.gov

Wes Williams
wwilliams@standfordaluni.org

and I further certify that I served a copy of the foregoing to the following by U.S. Mail, postage

prepaid, this 17th day of February, 2009:

Kenneth Spooner

General Manager

Walker River Irrigation District
P.O. Box 820

Yerington, NV 89447

Mary Hackenbracht
Deputy Attorney General
State of California

1515 Clay St., 20™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-1413

Garry Stone

United States District Court Water Master
290 S. Arlington Ave., 3rd Floor

Reno, NV 89501

James Shaw

Water Master

1.5, Board of Water Commissioners
P.O. Box 853

Yerington, NV 89447

Marshall S. Rudolph, Mono County Counsel
Stacy Simon, Deputy County Counsel

Mono County

P. O. Box 2415

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546-2415

Todd Plimpton
Belanger & Plimpton
1135 Central Ave.
P.O. Box 59
Lovelock, NV 89419

William W. Quinn

Office of the Field Solicitor
Department of the Interior

401 W. Washington St., SPC 44
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Tracy Taylor

Division of Water Resources
State of Nevada

901 S. Stewart St.

Carson City, NV 89701

Allen Biaggi

Dir. of Conservation & Natural Resources
State of Nevada

901 S. Stewart St.

Carson City, NV 89701

Wesley G. Beverlin

Malissa Hathaway McKeith

Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith LCP
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Robert I.. Auer

Lyon County District Attorney
31 S. Main St.

Yerington, NV 89447

Cheri Emm-Smith

Mineral County District Attorney
P. 0. Box 1210

Hawthorne, NV 89415

of 9



Case 3]73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 9 of 9
1 || Jeff Parker William E. Schaeffer
Deputy Atty. General P. O. Box 936
2 || Office of the Attormey General Battle Mountain, NV 89820
5 {100 N. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701-4717
) Timothy A. Lukas Nathan Goedde, Staff Counsel
5 1| P.O. Box 3237 California Dept. of Fish and Game
Reno, NV 89505 1416 Ninth St., #1335
6 Sacramento, CA 95814
.
8 Sl Defo
9 Holly'Dewar
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
9.




