Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 1 of 9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	GORDON H. DePAOLI Nevada State Bar No. 195 DALE E. FERGUSON Nevada State Bar No.4986 WOODBURN AND WEDGE 6100 Neil Road, Suite 500 Reno, Nevada 89511 Telephone: 775 / 688-3000 Attorneys for WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT	S DISTRICT COURT		
10	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA			
11 12	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) IN EQUITY NO. C-125) SUBFILE NO. C-125-B		
13	Plaintiff, WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,)))		
14 15	Plaintiff-Intervenor,)))) WALKED DIVED IDDICATION		
16	v.) WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION) DISTRICT'S RESPONSE TO THE) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S		
17 18	WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a corporation, et al.,) AND WALKER RIVER PAIUTE) TRIBE'S BRIEF REGARDING) WHEN ANSWERS NEED TO BE		
19	Defendants.) FILED IN THIS ACTION		
20 21	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,)))		
22	Counterclaimants,))		
23	v.)		
24	WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,)		
25	et al.,)		
26 27	Counterdefendants.))		
28				

-1-

Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 2 of 9

I. INTRODUCTION.

In connection with the briefs on threshold issues, the United States and Walker River Tribe asserted that answers must be filed before threshold issues are finalized. *See*, *e.g.*, United States and Walker River Paiute Tribe Opening Brief, Doc. 1411, pp. 6-7; United States and Walker River Paiute Tribe Response Regarding Threshold Issues, Doc. 1442, p.16. The Walker River Irrigation District and other defendants contend that answers are not necessary to finalize and litigate threshold issues, and would serve no useful purpose at this time, except unnecessary cost and delay. *See*, *e.g.*, Walker River Irrigation District's Responsive Brief on Threshold Issues, Doc. 1443, pp 7-9; Walker River Irrigation District's Reply Brief on Threshold Issues, Doc. 1453, pp. 12-14.

Now the United States and Tribe assert that "it is premature to determine when answers should be filed in relation to the litigation of threshold issues under the CMO because the Court has not yet identified these issues." United States and Tribe Brief, Doc. 1487, p. 3. However, in order to ensure continued delay, unnecessary cost and expense, and that the issues initially addressed do nothing to avoid that unnecessary cost and expense, the United States and Tribe ask the Court to establish a deadline for filing answers or motions under Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 12. *Id.* Further, they argue that any threshold issue which "cannot be handled as dispositive motions under Rule 12 should not be addressed until after answers are filed and the issues properly joined." ¹ *Id.*, p. 4.

The only apparent bases for these positions, other than delay, is that to do otherwise is somehow inconsistent with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, exposes the United States and

¹ The reference to "dispositive" Rule 12 motions is an oxymoron in the context of this case. Motions under Rule 12(b)(4), (5) and (6) are rarely dispositive, and are not likely to be so here. The District has recognized that what is a very narrow issue on subject matter jurisdiction, Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 12(b)(1), should be addressed as a threshold issue. *See*, District Reply Brief, Doc. 1453, pp. 10-12.

1

3 4

5 6

7 8

9

11

10

12 13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22 23

24

25

26 27

28

Tribe to prejudice in their ability to prepare and conduct discovery, and creates an unreasonable risk that some defendants will not be bound by resolution of threshold issues. contentions do not withstand scrutiny.

II. THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE ALLOW THE COURT TO IDENTIFICATION LITIGATION OF THRESHOLD ISSUES HERE WITHOUT REQUIRING ANSWERS FROM ALL DEFENDANTS.

Except for the time periods listed in Rule 6(b)(2), this Court has the discretion to extend any time periods established by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The exceptions set forth in Rule 6(b)(2) do not relate to the time for filing answers. As the District has argued, there are good reasons why the Court did not require an answer as an initial response to service of process, and why answers are not needed to identify, conduct discovery on, and litigate appropriate threshold issues. First, it recognized that, depending on the outcome of certain threshold issues, a formal responsive pleading from every defendant might never be necessary. Second, it understood that even if an answer were required and not filed, a default judgment could never be taken until the conclusion of the case, and then only if plaintiffs were successful. See, District's Reply, Doc. 1453, pp. 12-13. Third, the Court also knew that it was and is possible that after resolution of threshold issues, litigation of the Tribal Claims might involve adjudication of the relative priorities and relationships of some or all of the underground water rights and additional surface water rights in the Walker River Basin, which would then necessitate not only answers, but also counterclaims and crossclaims. Finally, the Court was aware that, at some point, answers might also be required as to the bifurcated Federal Claims. The Court was right then, and it will be right now in not requiring answers before appropriate threshold issues related to the Tribal Claims are addressed. To do otherwise results in nothing more than unnecessary cost, expense and delay. See, District's Reply Brief, Doc. 1453, p. 14.

Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 4 of 9

Rule 26(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure also allows a court to authorize discovery to proceed at any time. The Court has done just that with the Case Management Order in allowing full and complete discovery on threshold issues. CMO, Doc. 108, p. 13. Identification of those issues through the process which began in June of 2008, and which has extended to November of 2008 (*see*, Doc. Nos. 1359-1362; Doc. Nos. 1411-1416; Doc. Nos. 1441-1443; Doc. Nos. 1452-1455), provides far more information to the United States and Tribe for purposes of preparing for and conducting discovery than answers will ever provide.

III. IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO INVITE MOTIONS WHICH ASSERT, OR ANSWERS WHICH RAISE DEFENSES, UNDER FED.R.CIV.P., RULE 12(b)(2), (4) OR (5) TO ENSURE THAT DEFENDANTS WILL BE BOUND BY RESOLUTION OF THRESHOLD ISSUES.

Given the attention which has been devoted here to the form of process, to its service, and to the filing of Notices of Appearance and Intent to Participate, it is difficult to imagine a viable motion or defense under Rule 12(b)(4) or (5). Moreover, any such defects in the form or service of process can be cured.

If, for some reason, there are a few defendants over whom there is no personal jurisdiction, it is highly likely that litigation of the threshold issues related to the Tribal Claims and the Tribal Claims themselves would still proceed.² The Court clearly has personal jurisdiction over most, if not all, of the defendants. Thus, this hypothetical issue will be framed by Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 19(b), and in all probability, the action will proceed without the few defendants who are not subject to the Court's jurisdiction. That situation is not changed by requiring answers now.

² For purposes of this discussion, it is assumed that the hypothetical personal jurisdiction question is one which cannot be overcome.

Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 5 of 9

For all practical purposes, a person with a viable Rule 12(b)(4) or (5) motion will be bound by resolution of the threshold issues. Resolution of threshold issues will either result in complete or partial victory for the defendants, or will require the Court to proceed to whatever remains on the merits of the Tribal Claims. It is unlikely that a defendant with an available defense under Rule 12(b)(4) or (5), or even under Rule 12(b)(2), will want to relitigate a complete or partial victory for defendants.

It is equally unlikely that a defendant who successfully asserts a defense under Rule 12(b)(4) or (5) will not have to live with a complete or partial victory for plaintiffs on threshold issues. The decision will be the law of the case. See, e.g., United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 443, 452-53 (9th Cir. 2000) ("[A] court is generally precluded from reconsidering an issue previously decided by the same court, or a higher court in the identical case."). In the context of this massive proceeding, the availability of a defense under Rule 12(b)(4) or (5) to a few defendants will not create an exception to application of the law of the case doctrine here. See, Lummi, 235 F.3d at 452-53 (The law of the case doctrine is applied unless: (1) the first decision was clearly erroneous; (2) an intervening change in law occurred; (3) the evidence on remand was substantially different; (4) other changed circumstances exist; or (5) a manifest injustice would otherwise result.). Moreover, if a viable exception to that doctrine applies, it will also apply to all defendants.

IV. CONCLUSION.

The Court should proceed to identify, allow discovery on, consider and decide threshold issues which have the real possibility to narrow the scope of this litigation before requiring

26 // 27 // 28 //

///

Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 6 of 9

DATED this 17th day of February, 2009.

WOODBURN AND WEDGE

Gordon H. DePaoli Dale E. Ferguson

6100 Neil Road, Suite 500

Reno, Nevada 89511

Attorneys for WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 7 of 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2	I certify that I am an employee of Woodburn and Wedge and that on the 17th day of			
3	February, 2009, I electronically served the foregoing Walker River Irrigation District's			
4	Response to the United States of America's and Walker River Paiute Tribe's Brief Regarding			
5	When Answers Need to Be Filed in This Action with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF			
6				
7	system, which will send notification of such filing to the following via their email addresses:			
8	Linda Ackley lackley@water.ca.gov			
9	Marta Adams			
10	maadams@ag.state.nv.us, payoung@ag.state.nv.us			
11	Greg Addington			
12	greg.addington@usdoj.gov, judy.farmer@usdoj.gov, joanie.silvershield@usdoj.gov			
13	George Benesch			
14	gbenesch@sbcglobal.net			
15	Karen Peterson kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com, jjonas@allisonmackenzie.com			
16	Simeon Herskovits			
17	simeon@communityandenvironment.net			
18	John W. Howard			
19	johnh@jwhowardattorneys.com, elisam@jwhowardattorneys.com			
20	Michael D. Hoy Michael D Hoy mhoy@nevadalaw.com			
21	Erin K.L. Mahaney			
22	emahaney@waterboards.ca.gov			
23	David L. Negri			
24	david.negri@usdoj.gov			
25	Michael W. Neville			
26	michael.neville@doj.ca.gov, wallace.greene@doj.ca.gov			
27	Susan Schneider susan.schneider@usdoj.gov			
28	Laura Schroeder			

counsel@water-law.com

Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 8 of 9

1	Stacey Simon		
2	ssimon@mono.ca.gov		
3	Wes Williams		
4	wwilliams@standfordaluni.org		
5	and I further certify that I served a copy of the foregoing to the following by U.S. Mail, postage		
6	prepaid, this 17th day of February, 2009:		
7	Kenneth Spooner	William W. Quinn	
8	General Manager	Office of the Field Solicitor	
	Walker River Irrigation District	Department of the Interior	
9	P.O. Box 820	401 W. Washington St., SPC 44	
10	Yerington, NV 89447	Phoenix, AZ 85003	
11	Mary Hackenbracht	Tracy Taylor	
	Deputy Attorney General	Division of Water Resources	
12	State of California	State of Nevada	
13	1515 Clay St., 20 th Floor Oakland, CA 94612-1413	901 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89701	
	Oakland, CA 77012-1713	Carson City, 14 v 69/01	
14	Garry Stone	Allen Biaggi	
15	United States District Court Water Master	Dir. of Conservation & Natural Resources	
	290 S. Arlington Ave., 3rd Floor	State of Nevada	
16	Reno, NV 89501	901 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89701	
17		Carson City, 144 02701	
10	James Shaw	Wesley G. Beverlin	
18	Water Master	Malissa Hathaway McKeith	
19	U.S. Board of Water Commissioners	Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith LCP	
20	P.O. Box 853 Yerington, NV 89447	221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90012	
20	Ternigion, iv observ	Lus Aligeies, CA 70012	
21	Marshall S. Rudolph, Mono County Counsel	Robert L. Auer	
22	Stacy Simon, Deputy County Counsel Mono County	Lyon County District Attorney 31 S. Main St.	
	P. O. Box 2415	Yerington, NV 89447	
23	Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546-2415	Tomiscon, 11, 02,	
24	m- 44 Minutes	Charles Contain	
25	Todd Plimpton Belanger & Plimpton	Cheri Emm-Smith Mineral County District Attorney	
	1135 Central Ave.	P. O. Box 1210	
26	P.O. Box 59	Hawthorne, NV 89415	
27	Lovelock, NV 89419		
28			

Case 3 73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1499 Filed 02/17/2009 Page 9 of 9

1	Jeff Parker Deputy Atty. General	William E. Schaeffer P. O. Box 936
2	Office of the Attorney General	Battle Mountain, NV 89820
3	100 N. Carson St. Carson City, NV 89701-4717	
4	Timothy A. Lukas	Nathan Goedde, Staff Counsel
5	P.O. Box 3237	California Dept. of Fish and Game
6	Reno, NV 89505	1416 Ninth St., #1335 Sacramento, CA 95814
7		
8		Holler Donla
9		Holly Dewar
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
20		

28